



Condensed Interim Financial Statements of

NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION

For The Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2015

(Unaudited)



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION

For The Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2015

(Unaudited)

NOTICE TO SHAREHOLDERS

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements of Northfield Capital Corporation. ("**Northfield**") have been prepared by management, on behalf of the Board of Directors, in accordance with the accounting policies disclosed in the notes to the unaudited condensed interim financial statements. Where necessary, management has made informed judgments and estimates in accounting for transactions which were not complete at the statement of financial position date. In the opinion of management, the unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared within acceptable limits of materiality and are in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards appropriate in the circumstances.

Management has established systems of internal control over the financial reporting process, which are designed to provide reasonable assurance that relevant and reliable financial information is produced.

Management has established processes, which are in place to provide it sufficient knowledge to support management representations that it has exercised reasonable diligence that (a) the unaudited condensed interim financial statements do not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it is made, as of the date of, and for the periods presented by, the unaudited condensed interim financial statements and (b) the unaudited condensed interim financial statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of Northfield, as of the date of and for the period presented by the unaudited condensed interim financial statements. The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the unaudited condensed interim financial statements together with other financial information of Northfield and for ensuring that management fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities. An Audit Committee assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling this responsibility. The Audit Committee meets with management to review the financial reporting process and the unaudited condensed interim financial statements together with other financial information of Northfield. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration in approving the unaudited condensed interim financial statements together with other financial information of Northfield for issuance to the shareholders. Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting Northfield's affairs in compliance with established financial standards, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.

(Signed) "Robert D. Cudney"

Chief Executive Officer

(Signed) "Brent J. Peters"

Vice President, Finance

AUDITOR INVOLVEMENT

The unaudited condensed interim financial statements as at and for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 have not been reviewed by Northfield's auditors.



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Expressed in Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

	September 30, 2015	December 31, 2014
ASSETS		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 19,749,956	\$ 20,483,454
Receivables	307,660	17,729
Marketable securities - fair value through profit or loss (note 4)	18,636,302	22,009,298
Other investments - available for sale (note 5)	23,788,085	26,108,631
Loan to joint venture (note 6)	868,154	750,610
Investment in joint venture (note 6)	1,485,436	1,588,440
Deferred taxes (note 13)	2,484,170	1,865,096
Prepaid expenses	7,374	7,374
Property and equipment	101,861	102,451
	\$ 67,428,998	\$ 72,933,083
LIABILITIES		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 35,722	\$ 78,932
Financial guarantee contract (note 7)	453,510	453,510
	489,232	532,442
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Share capital (note 8(b))	4,194,845	4,259,698
Contributed surplus (note 8(b))	42,831	42,831
Retained earnings	60,062,252	62,816,462
Accumulated other comprehensive income	2,639,838	5,281,650
	66,939,766	72,400,641
	\$ 67,428,998	\$ 72,933,083

Contingencies and commitments (note 15)

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed interim financial statements



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
Expressed in Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Revenue (losses) (note 12)	\$ (992,962)	\$ (20,287,162)	\$ (983,635)	\$ (19,638,157)
Operating expenses				
Administrative	201,643	418,157	1,208,447	1,254,607
Amortization	197	261	590	785
Equity loss on equity accounted investment (note 6)	35,688	37,150	103,004	169,483
	237,528	455,568	1,312,041	1,424,875
Loss before income taxes	(1,230,490)	(20,742,730)	(2,295,676)	(21,063,032)
Income tax recovery (note 13)	45,283	519,547	217,097	692,860
Net loss for the period	\$ (1,185,207)	\$ (20,223,183)	\$ (2,078,579)	\$ (20,370,172)
Net loss per share				
Basic and diluted	\$ (0.45)	\$ (7.64)	\$ (0.79)	\$ (7.70)
Weighted average Class A and Class B Shares outstanding during the period				
Basic and diluted	2,629,105	2,645,925	2,629,105	2,645,925

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed interim financial statements

CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
Expressed in Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Net loss for the period	\$ (1,185,207)	\$ (20,223,183)	\$ (2,078,579)	\$ (20,370,172)
Item that will be reclassified subsequently to net income				
Available for sale investments				
Unrealized income (loss), net of tax	(6,068,042)	(7,572,045)	(3,288,025)	1,068,465
Reclassification of realized loss and impairment to net loss, net of tax	148,003	12,424,694	646,213	15,963,340
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the period, net of tax	(5,920,039)	4,852,649	(2,641,812)	17,031,805
Comprehensive loss for the period	\$ (7,105,246)	\$ (15,370,534)	\$ (4,720,391)	\$ (3,338,367)

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed interim financial statements



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
Expressed in Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

	Class A Restricted Voting Shares		Class B Multiple Voting Shares		Total share capital	Contributed surplus	Retained earnings	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Total shareholders' equity
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount					
Balance at December 31, 2013	2,642,205	\$ 4,279,259	3,720	\$ 7,680	\$ 4,286,939	\$ 42,831	\$ 87,719,046	\$ (13,236,613)	\$ 78,812,203
Shares repurchased for cancellation	(14,520)	(23,525)	-	-	(23,525)	-	(338,711)	-	(362,236)
Comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	(20,370,172)	17,031,805	(3,338,367)
Balance at September 30, 2014	2,627,685	\$ 4,255,734	3,720	\$ 7,680	\$ 4,263,414	\$ 42,831	\$ 67,010,163	\$ 3,795,192	\$ 75,111,600
Shares repurchased for cancellation	(2,300)	(3,716)	-	-	(3,716)	-	(45,194)	-	(48,910)
Comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	(4,148,507)	1,486,458	(2,662,049)
Balance at December 31, 2014	2,625,385	\$ 4,252,018	3,720	\$ 7,680	\$ 4,259,698	\$ 42,831	\$ 62,816,462	\$ 5,281,650	\$ 72,400,641
Shares repurchased for cancellation	(40,100)	(64,853)	-	-	(64,853)	-	(675,631)	-	(740,484)
Comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,078,579)	(2,641,812)	(4,720,391)
Balance at September 30, 2015	2,585,285	\$ 4,187,165	3,720	\$ 7,680	\$ 4,194,845	\$ 42,831	\$ 60,062,252	\$ 2,639,838	\$ 66,939,766

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed interim financial statements



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Expressed in Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30,	2015	2014
Cash provided by (used in)		
Operations		
Net loss for the period	\$ (2,078,579)	\$ (20,370,172)
Items not involving current cash flows (note 9(a))	1,788,281	18,271,714
Net change in other non-cash balances (note 9(b))	(333,141)	2,392,937
	(623,439)	294,479
Investing		
Purchase of marketable securities	(4,661,303)	(18,730,694)
Proceeds on disposal of marketable securities	6,909,617	12,340,775
Purchase of other investments	(7,208,438)	(3,373,333)
Proceeds on disposal of other investments	5,590,549	25,368,329
Advance to joint venture	-	(345,000)
	630,425	15,260,077
Financing		
Shares repurchased for cancellation	(740,484)	(362,236)
Change in cash and cash equivalents	(733,498)	15,192,320
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	20,483,454	7,458,606
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ 19,749,956	\$ 22,650,926

Supplementary cash flow information (note 9)

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed interim financial statements



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Expressed in Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2015

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Northfield Capital Corporation ("**Northfield**") is a publicly traded company incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario, with investment interests in resource, transportation, manufacturing and technology sectors. Northfield's Class A Restricted Voting Shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol "NFD.A".

The address of Northfield's registered head office is 141 Adelaide Street West, Suite 301, Toronto, Ontario, M5H 3L5.

The unaudited condensed interim financial statements as at and for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 have been approved for issue by the Board of Directors on November 30, 2015.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Statement of compliance

Northfield's unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("**IFRS**") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("**IASB**"), and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("**IFRIC**"). These unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ("**IAS 34**") as issued by the IASB. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements as required by IFRS. These unaudited condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with Northfield's audited annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014.

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on the basis of IFRS standards that were in effect at September 30, 2015 and these accounting policies have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these unaudited condensed interim financial statements.

(a) Recent accounting standards

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods after September 30, 2015 or later periods. Many are not applicable or do not have a significant impact to Northfield and have been excluded from the table below. The following has not yet been adopted and is being evaluated to determine the impact on Northfield: IFRS 9, Financial Instruments ("**IFRS 9**") was issued by the IASB in October 2010 and will replace IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement ("**IAS 39**"). IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. The effective date for the application of IFRS 9 is January 1, 2018.

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. These financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impacts of such estimates are pervasive throughout the financial statements, and may require accounting adjustments based on future occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. These estimates are based on historical experience, current and future economic conditions and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Expressed in Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2015

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS (continued)

(a) Critical accounting estimates

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the statement of financial position reporting date, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

- (i) fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities on the statement of financial position that cannot be derived from active markets, are determined using a variety of techniques that include the use of mathematical models. The inputs to these models are derived from observable market data where possible, but where observable market data are not available, judgment is required to establish fair values. The judgments include consideration of model inputs such as volatility, estimated life and discount rates;
- (ii) impairment losses of available for sale and equity accounted investments and loans and advances. Northfield reviews debt securities and investments and records an impairment charge when there has been a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value below their cost or any other observable data indicating impairment. The determination of what is significant or prolonged decline requires judgment. Northfield evaluates historical share price movements and the duration and extent to which the fair value of an investment is less than its cost; and
- (iii) deferred taxes recognized in respect of tax losses to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which losses can be utilized. Estimates are used to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognized, based upon the likely timing and level of future taxable profits, together with future tax planning strategies.

(b) Critical accounting judgments

The determination of categories of financial assets and financial liabilities has been identified as an accounting policy choice which involves judgments or assessments made by management.

4. MARKETABLE SECURITIES

	September 30, 2015		December 31, 2014	
	Fair Value	Cost	Fair Value	Cost
Marketable securities - FVTPL ⁽¹⁾	\$ 17,628,608	\$ 30,401,924	\$ 21,794,579	\$ 31,794,404
Warrants - FVTPL	1,007,694	-	214,719	-
	\$ 18,636,302	\$ 30,401,924	\$ 22,009,298	\$ 31,794,404

⁽¹⁾ Fair Value Through Profit or Loss ("FVTPL")

5. OTHER INVESTMENTS

	September 30, 2015		December 31, 2014	
	Fair Value	Cost	Fair Value	Cost
Other investments - AFS⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	\$ 23,788,085	\$ 20,686,528	\$ 26,108,631	\$ 19,823,555

⁽¹⁾ Available for Sale ("AFS")

⁽²⁾ Includes \$1,092,940 of equity instruments recorded at cost (December 31, 2014 - \$646,414)



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Expressed in Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2015

6. INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURE

As at September 30, 2015, Northfield had 49% ownership in The Grange of Prince Edward Inc. (the "**Grange**") (December 31, 2014 - 49% ownership), however, under the terms of the shareholder agreement, Northfield had joint control of the board of directors. The Grange is a private company incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario and operates a vineyard and winery in Prince Edward County, Ontario.

As at	September 30, 2015	December 31, 2014
The Grange of Prince Edward Inc.		
Common shares	\$ 3,880,000	\$ 3,880,000
Share of equity loss	(2,394,564)	(2,291,560)
	\$ 1,485,436	\$ 1,588,440

During the nine months ended September 30, 2015, Northfield loaned \$nil (year ended December 31, 2014 - \$388,548) to the Grange. As at September 30, 2015, the total of loans and interest thereon is \$868,154. The loans are unsecured, bear interest at 10%, are payable upon demand and have been disclosed as a loan to joint venture on the statement of financial position as at September 30, 2015 (December 31, 2014 - \$750,610).

The following table summarizes financial information about the Grange's assets, liabilities and net loss as at and for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 and 2014. Northfield has included in its financial statements, equity accounted information based on the most recent unaudited interim financial statements prepared by the Grange. The amounts presented do not include Northfield's adjustments in applying the equity method of investment accounting. As a result, these amounts cannot be used directly to derive Northfield's equity income and net investment in the Grange.

Selected information as at	September 30, 2015	December 31, 2014
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ -	\$ 600
Current assets	1,359,218	1,568,214
Non-current assets	3,645,979	3,709,963
Current financial liabilities	592,963	611,832
Non-current financial liabilities	\$ 1,672,672	\$ 1,686,291

Selected information	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Revenues	\$ 351,234	\$ 350,748	\$ 778,282	\$ 565,016
Interest expense	25,129	20,526	57,156	46,875
Amortization	47,097	50,193	66,483	69,579
Net loss and total comprehensive loss	\$ (74,582)	\$ (484,766)	\$ (215,264)	\$ (761,324)

7. CREDIT FACILITIES

Northfield has a line of credit available to a maximum of \$1,000,000. At September 30, 2015, \$nil was drawn (December 31, 2014 - \$nil). The line of credit is subject to certain financial covenants. Interest is calculated at the bank's prime rate of interest plus 1.25%. The effective rate at September 30, 2015 was 3.95% (December 31, 2014 - 4.25%).



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Expressed in Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2015

7. CREDIT FACILITIES (continued)

Northfield has entered into a financial guarantee contract in which 50% of the long-term debt and operating line of credit with the Grange's bank (*note 6*) has been guaranteed. The total outstanding debt under the financial guarantee at September 30, 2015 was \$1,100,000 (December 31, 2014 - \$1,120,000). The nature of the guarantee is such that 50% of this debt will be payable by Northfield on demand by the debtor. The fair value of the financial guarantee contract at September 30, 2015 was \$453,510 (December 31, 2014 - \$453,510).

From time to time Northfield may maintain overdraft positions, in margin accounts with various brokers, that are secured by certain marketable securities. The maximum amount available is dependent on the securities held in the account. Interest is calculated at the brokers' prime rate of interest plus 1.5% to 2%. At September 30, 2015, Northfield had \$117,368 of outstanding margin loans (December 31, 2014 - \$151,030).

8. SHARE CAPITAL

(a) Authorized Capital

Unlimited number of:

Class A Shares - Restricted Voting

Class B Shares - Multiple Voting - having 500 votes per share, convertible into one Class A Share; ownership is restricted to the original promoters of Northfield

200,000 Preference Shares - Voting

(b) Issued

Class A Shares	Number of shares	Consideration	Contributed surplus
Balance - December 31, 2014	2,625,385	\$ 4,252,018	\$ 42,831
Shares repurchased for cancellation	(40,100)	(64,853)	-
Balance - September 30, 2015	2,585,285	\$ 4,187,165	\$ 42,831
Class B Shares			
Balance - December 31, 2014 and September 30, 2015	3,720	\$ 7,680	\$ -
Total Class A and Class B Shares	2,589,005	\$ 4,194,845	\$ 42,831

(c) Options

Northfield has a stock option plan (the "**Plan**") in place under which the Board of Directors may grant options to acquire up to 490,000 Class A Shares of Northfield to qualified Directors, Officers, employees and other ongoing service providers. The exercise price of options issued may not be less than the fair market value of the Class A Shares at the time the option is granted. The options are non-assignable and may be granted for a term not exceeding five years. Options issued under the Plan may vest at the discretion of the Board of Directors and must vest over a period of at least 18 months and must be released in equal stages on a quarterly basis. The number of Class A Shares reserved for issuance to any one person upon the exercise of options may not exceed 5% of the issued and outstanding Class A Shares at the date of such grant.

No options were granted, expired, exercised or outstanding during the nine months ended September 30, 2015.



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Expressed in Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2015

9. STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(a) Items not involving current cash flows:

For the nine months ended September 30,	2015	2014
Write-down of other investments	\$ 3,393,189	\$ 18,047,126
Unrealized loss (gain) on FVTPL investments	2,003,693	(357,288)
Equity loss	103,004	169,483
Amortization	590	785
Accrued interest income	(117,544)	(361,096)
Income tax provision	(217,097)	(2,767,842)
Gain on sale of marketable securities	(729,279)	(315,580)
Loss (gain) on sale of other investments	(2,648,275)	3,728,251
Bad debt expense	-	127,875
	\$ 1,788,281	\$ 18,271,714

(b) Net change in other non-cash balances:

For the nine months ended September 30,	2015	2014
Receivables	\$ (289,931)	\$ 93,024
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(43,210)	(42,857)
Income taxes payable	-	2,342,770
	\$ (333,141)	\$ 2,392,937

(c) Supplemental information

For the nine months ended September 30,	2015	2014
Interest income received	\$ 248,396	\$ 590,885
Interest paid	\$ 3,428	\$ 3,476
Income tax recovery received	\$ -	\$ 86,652

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) Executive Management Compensation

Executive management's compensation consisted of consulting fees paid in cash of \$303,750 for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 (2014 - \$281,250).



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Expressed in Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2015

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)

(b) Executive Management Transactions

The aggregate value of transactions and outstanding balances relating to executive management and entities over which they have control or significant influence were as follows:

Office held	Transaction	Note	Transaction value for the nine months ended September 30,	
			2015	2014
President, CEO and Director	Consulting fees	(1)	\$ 142,500	\$ 135,000
VP Finance	Consulting fees	(2)	\$ 97,500	\$ 90,000
	Office rent	(2)	\$ 50,973	\$ 50,973
Financial Control Officer	Consulting fees	(3)	\$ 63,750	\$ 56,250

(1) During the nine months ended September 30, 2015, Northfield paid consulting fees of (nine months ended September 30, 2014 - \$135,000) to RDC Resource Investments Inc., a company controlled by Robert Cudney, the President, Chief Executive Officer and a Director of Northfield. At September 30, 2015, the balance owed was \$nil (December 31, 2014 - \$nil).

(2) During the nine months ended September 30, 2015, Northfield paid consulting fees and rent of \$97,500 (nine months ended September 30, 2014 - \$90,000) and \$50,973 (nine months ended September 30, 2014 - \$50,973), respectively, to 1249687 Ontario Ltd., a company controlled by Brent Peters, the VP Finance of Northfield. At September 30, 2015, the balance owed was \$nil (December 31, 2014 - \$nil).

(3) During the nine months ended September 30, 2015, Northfield paid consulting fees of \$63,750 (nine months ended September 30, 2014 - \$56,250) to 2245448 Ontario Inc., a company controlled by Michael Leskovec, the Financial Control Officer of Northfield. At September 30, 2015, the balance owed was \$nil (December 31, 2014 - \$nil).

The remuneration of key executives is determined by the Compensation Committee having regard to the performance of individuals and market trends.

These transactions have been recorded at the exchange amount, which is the consideration paid as established and agreed to by the related parties.

11. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

Northfield includes the following in its capital:

As at	September 30, 2015	December 31, 2014
Shareholders' equity comprised of		
Share capital	\$ 4,194,845	\$ 4,259,698
Contributed surplus	42,831	42,831
Retained earnings	60,062,252	62,816,462
Other comprehensive income	2,639,838	5,281,650
	\$ 66,939,766	\$ 72,400,641

There were no changes to Northfield's capital management objectives during the period. Northfield's objectives when managing capital are:

- (a) to ensure that Northfield maintains the level of capital necessary to meet the requirements of its brokers and bank;



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Expressed in Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2015

11. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (continued)

- (b) to allow Northfield to respond to changes in economic and/or marketplace conditions by maintaining Northfield's ability to purchase new investments;
- (c) to give shareholders sustained growth in shareholder value by increasing shareholders' equity; and
- (d) to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the cost of capital at acceptable levels of risk.

There were no changes to the way Northfield manages its capital structure during the period. Northfield manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk of its underlying assets. Northfield has the ability to maintain or adjust its capital level to enable it to meet its objectives by:

- (a) realizing proceeds from the disposition of its investments;
- (b) utilizing leverage in the form of margin (due to brokers), Northfield's bank credit line (bank indebtedness), long-term debt from financial lenders and financial guarantees;
- (c) raising capital through equity financings; and
- (d) purchasing Northfield's own shares for cancellation pursuant to its normal course issuer bid.

12. REVENUE

	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Gain (loss) on sale of other investments	\$ 410,827	\$ 350,879	\$ 2,648,275	\$ (3,728,251)
Investment and other income	339,935	395,294	1,035,693	1,464,352
Gain on sale of marketable securities	431,152	317,113	729,279	315,580
Unrealized gain on FVTPL investments	(1,593,440)	(3,303,322)	(2,003,693)	357,288
Write-down of other investments	(581,436)	(18,047,126)	(3,393,189)	(18,047,126)
	\$ (992,962)	\$ (20,287,162)	\$ (983,635)	\$ (19,638,157)

13. INCOME TAXES

The temporary differences that gave rise to Northfield's deferred tax asset at September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014 were as follows:

As at	September 30, 2015	December 31, 2014
Deferred tax related to marketable securities	\$ 1,449,945	\$ 1,263,687
Deferred tax related to other investments	510,044	(153,933)
Deferred tax related to resource deductions	303,955	303,955
Deferred tax related to non-capital tax loss carry-forward	220,226	175,150
Deferred tax related to net capital loss carry-forward	-	276,237
	\$ 2,484,170	\$ 1,865,096



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Expressed in Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2015

13. INCOME TAXES (continued)

Deferred tax assets have been recognized in respect of these items because it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the Company can utilize the benefits therefrom.

The provision for income taxes differs from the result that would have been obtained by applying the combined federal and provincial statutory Canadian income tax rates of 26.5% (2014 - 26.5%) to the income (loss) before income taxes. The difference results from the following items:

	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Loss before income taxes	\$ (1,230,490)	\$ (20,742,730)	\$ (2,295,676)	\$ (21,063,032)
Expected income tax recovery at statutory rates	\$ (326,080)	\$ (5,496,823)	\$ (608,354)	\$ (5,581,703)
Increase (decrease) resulting from:				
Non-taxable portion of capital losses (gains)	(150,746)	3,375,738	(473,039)	3,522,517
Unrealized capital losses	576,342	4,734,086	1,430,174	4,063,645
Equity loss	9,457	29,597	27,296	44,913
Reclassification of realized losses and impairment from other comprehensive loss to net loss	(22,606)	(3,154,496)	(98,701)	(2,438,144)
Realization of prior year investment losses	(276,237)	-	(276,237)	-
Other	100,067	(7,649)	(218,236)	(304,088)
	\$ (89,803)	\$ (519,547)	\$ (217,097)	\$ (692,860)

The details of the provision for income taxes are as follows:

	Three months ended September 30,		Nine months ended September 30,	
	2015	2014	2015	2014
Current tax provision	\$ 109,372	\$ (181,136)	\$ 231,161	\$ 2,074,982
Deferred tax provision	(154,655)	(338,411)	(448,258)	(2,767,842)
	\$ (45,283)	\$ (519,547)	\$ (217,097)	\$ (692,860)

A continuity of the deferred tax asset (liability) is detailed in the following tables:

	Balance December 31, 2013	Recognized in profit or loss	Recognized in equity	Balance December 31, 2014
Marketable securities	\$ 802,817	\$ 460,870	\$ -	\$ 1,263,687
Other investments	(184,495)	2,859,000	(2,828,438)	(153,933)
Resource deductions	-	303,955	-	303,955
Net capital tax loss carry-forward	-	276,237	-	276,237
Non-capital tax loss carry-forward	-	175,150	-	175,150
	\$ 618,322	\$ 4,075,212	\$ (2,828,438)	\$ 1,865,096



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Expressed in Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2015

13. INCOME TAXES (continued)

	Balance December 31, 2014	Recognized in profit or loss	Recognized in equity	Balance September 30, 2015
Marketable securities	\$ 1,263,687	\$ 186,258	\$ -	\$ 1,449,945
Other investments	(153,933)	262,000	401,977	510,044
Resource deductions	303,955	-	-	303,955
Net capital tax loss carry-forward	276,237	(276,237)	-	-
Non-capital tax loss carry-forward	175,150	45,076	-	220,226
	\$ 1,865,096	\$ 217,097	\$ 401,977	\$ 2,484,170

At September 30, 2015, Northfield had unclaimed non-capital losses of \$831,041 that expire between 2033, 2034 and 2035.

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The investment operations of Northfield's business involve the purchase and sale of securities and, accordingly, the majority of Northfield's assets are currently comprised of financial instruments. The use of financial instruments can expose Northfield to several risks, including liquidity, market and interest risks. A discussion of Northfield's use of financial instruments and their associated risks is provided below.

(a) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that Northfield will have sufficient cash resources to meet its financial obligations as they come due. Northfield's liquidity and operating results may be adversely affected if Northfield's access to the capital markets is hindered, whether as a result of a downturn in stock market conditions generally or related to matters specific to Northfield, or if the value of Northfield's investments declines, resulting in losses upon disposition. Northfield generates cash flow primarily from its financing activities and proceeds from the disposition of its investments, in addition to interest and dividend income earned on its investments. Northfield has sufficient marketable securities which are freely tradable and relatively liquid to fund its obligations as they become due under normal operating conditions. All outstanding financial liabilities as at September 30, 2015 are due within one year except for the financial guarantee contract (*note 7*).

From time to time Northfield uses financial leverage (or "margin") when purchasing investments. Trading on margin allows Northfield to borrow part of the purchase price of the investments (using marginable investments as collateral), rather than pay for them in full. Buying on margin allows Northfield to increase its portfolio size by increasing the number and amount of investment through leverage. However, if the market moves against Northfield's positions and Northfield's investments decline in value, Northfield may be required to provide additional funds to its brokers, which could be substantial. Given the nature of Northfield's business, Northfield may not have sufficient cash on hand to meet margin calls and may be required to liquidate investments prematurely and/or at a loss, in order to generate funds needed to satisfy Northfield's obligations. Furthermore, if Northfield is unable to provide the necessary funds within the time required, Northfield's marginable investments may still be liquidated at a loss by its brokers to meet the obligations (and Northfield may still be required to make up any additional shortfall in funds thereafter).

Northfield has at times borrowed funds from other sources to meet its obligations, but there can be no assurances that such funds will be available in the future, or available on reasonable terms, and the absence of available funding and/or the sale of Northfield's investments in order to meet margin calls could have a materially adverse impact on Northfield's operating results.



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Expressed in Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2015

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(a) Liquidity risk (continued)

As at September 30, 2015, based on typical margin requirements Northfield had available margin of approximately \$15,000,000 from its brokers, of which Northfield was using \$117,368 (December 31, 2014 - \$151,030). Northfield manages this risk by not over extending the use of margin. As at September 30, 2015 the estimated sensitivity of Northfield's available margin from a 10% decrease in the closing price of Northfield's investments with all other variables held constant would reduce the available margin to \$12,500,000.

(b) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of, or future cash flows from Northfield's financial instruments will significantly fluctuate because of changes in market prices. The value of the financial instruments can be affected by changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, equity and commodity prices. Northfield is exposed to market risk in trading its investments and unfavourable market conditions could result in dispositions of investments at less than favourable prices.

The following table shows the estimated sensitivity of Northfield's after-tax net comprehensive income for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 from a change in closing price of Northfield's investments with all other variables held constant as at September 30, 2015:

Percentage of change in closing prices	Change in comprehensive income (net of tax) from % increase in closing price	Change in comprehensive income (net of tax) from % decrease in closing price
Investments FVTPL		
5%	\$ 808,350	\$ (808,350)
10%	\$ 1,616,700	\$ (1,616,700)
Investments AFS		
5%	\$ 984,401	\$ (984,401)
10%	\$ 1,968,804	\$ (1,968,804)

(c) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the impact that changes in interest rates could have on Northfield's earning and liabilities. As at September 30, 2015, Northfield had access to credit facilities comprised of due to brokers and bank indebtedness (collectively "interest risk liabilities"), which bore interest at rates fluctuating with the prime rate or overnight lending rate. From time to time Northfield uses these facilities, and at September 30, 2015 the amount outstanding was \$117,368 (December 31, 2014 - \$151,030). The interest bearing liabilities can be repaid by Northfield at any time without notice or penalty, which provides Northfield with some ability to manage and mitigate its interest risk.

Northfield invests in fixed income securities and high interest savings accounts that are subject to interest rate price risk resulting from changes in fair value from market fluctuations in interest rates. To minimize this risk, all fixed income securities and high interest savings accounts held by Northfield as at September 30, 2015 are redeemable upon demand.

(d) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to Northfield if a counter party to a financial instrument fails to meet its payment obligations. Northfield is exposed to credit risk with respect to its cash and cash equivalents, receivables and advance to joint venture.



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Expressed in Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2015

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(d) Credit risk (continued)

Northfield's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and cash equivalents and receivables. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to cash and cash equivalents is remote as it maintains accounts with highly-rated financial institutions and brokerage firms.

(e) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of, or future cash flows from Northfield's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. Some of Northfield's investments are denominated in foreign currencies and are therefore exposed to foreign exchange fluctuations. Northfield believes it is not significantly exposed to currency risk as these investments comprise approximately 11% of Northfield's total investments. Consequently, fluctuations of the United States dollar in relation to Canadian dollar impact the fair value of financial assets and operating results. Financial assets subject to currency translation risk primarily include United States dollar denominated cash and marketable securities - FVTPL.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2015, management estimates that if the United States dollar had strengthened or weakened by 10% against the Canadian dollar, assuming all other variables remained constant, net loss for the year would have increased or decreased by approximately \$735,000.

(f) Fair value

Northfield has determined the fair value of its financial instruments as follows:

- (i) The carrying values of cash and cash equivalents, receivables, advance to joint venture, accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair values due to the short-term nature of these instruments.
- (ii) Investments are carried at amounts in accordance with Northfield's accounting policies, except certain AFS investments for which there is no active market, which are carried at cost unless there is an investment which management considers impaired. The fair value of securities that do not have a quoted market price in an active market (private company investments) cannot be reliably measured due to the significant variability in the range of reasonable fair values for these instruments and the inability to assign probabilities to a range of fair value estimates. The market for these financial instruments is a private equity market. The entity intends to dispose of these financial instruments by way of transfer of ownership, if possible.
- (iii) Fair value of the financial guarantee contract is determined by present valuing the probability of default over the subsequent five years.

(g) Fair value hierarchy

Northfield adopted the accounting standards associated with financial instruments resulting in a three-tier categorization as a framework for disclosing fair value based upon inputs used to value Northfield's investments. The hierarchy is summarized as:

Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets and liabilities.

Level 2 – inputs that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (prices) or indirectly (derived from prices) from observable market data. For options and warrants which are not traded on a recognized securities exchange and where there are sufficient and reliable observable market inputs, the Black-Scholes model for valuation is used.

Level 3 – inputs for assets and liabilities not based upon observable market data.



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Expressed in Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2015

14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(g) Fair value hierarchy (continued)

As at	September 30, 2015	December 31, 2014
Level 1	\$ 60,080,376	\$ 67,495,793
Level 2	1,001,027	353,341
Level 3	(453,510)	(347,676)
	\$ 60,627,893	\$ 67,501,458

During the nine months ended September 30, 2015, \$105,834 was transferred out of Level 3 and into Level 1 as the investment became actively traded on a public exchange. No other investments were transferred between Level 1, Level 2 or Level 3 during the nine months ended September 30, 2015.

The fair value of the financial guarantee contract (refer to note 7) included in Level 3 is estimated using a present value technique. The fair value is estimated by probability-weighting the estimated future cash outflows, adjusting for risk and discounting at 2.33%. The probability-weighted cash outflows reflect management's estimate of a five year escalating probability of 75% in year one, up to 95% in year five. An increase of 5% in each year of the five year escalating probability-weighted cash outflows would increase the fair value of the financial guarantee contract by \$28,000.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2015, the reconciliation of investments measured at fair value using unobservable inputs (Level 3) is presented as follows:

Balance - December 31, 2014	\$ (347,676)
Transfers out of Level 3	(105,834)
Balance - September 30, 2015	\$ (453,510)

(h) Categories of financial instruments

The carrying amounts of each of Northfield's categories of financial instruments are as follows:

As at	September 30, 2015	December 31, 2014
FVTPL	\$ 37,932,748	\$ 41,835,210
AFS - Fair value	\$ 22,695,145	\$ 25,312,483
AFS - Cost	\$ 1,092,940	\$ 646,414
Loans and receivables	\$ 307,660	\$ 371,494
Financial liabilities	\$ 35,722	\$ 78,932



NORTHFIELD CAPITAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Expressed in Canadian Dollars
(Unaudited)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2015

15. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

In the normal course of operations, certain contingencies may arise relating to legal actions undertaken against Northfield. In the opinion of management, the outcome of such potential legal actions will not have a material adverse effect on Northfield's results of operations, liquidity or its financial position.

Northfield is committed to and contingently liable for annual rental payments for premises, equipment and other commitments as follows:

2015	\$	49,478
2016		109,118
2017		18,629
	\$	177,225

16. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current period's presentation. Such reclassifications did not affect total comprehensive loss or shareholders' equity.